

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JANNIE LIGONS, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Case No. CIV-16-184-HE
)	
CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY,)	
a municipal corporation, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT
IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANT BRIAN BENNETT**

**RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL, TURPEN,
ORBISON & LEWIS, P.C.**

PARKS & CRUMP, LLC

s/Damario Solomon-Simmons
Damario Solomon-Simmons, OBA # 20340
Kymberli J. M. Heckenkemper, OBA # 33524
502 West 6th Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119
(918) 587-3161—Office
(918) 587-9708—Fax
dsimmons@riggsabney.com
kheckenkemper@riggsabney.com

Benjamin L. Crump
FL Bar No. 72583
122 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
bcrump@parkscrump.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Ligons,
Hill, Johnson, Morris & Lyles*

-and-

Melvin C. Hall, OBA # 3728
528 NW 12th Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73103
(405) 843-9909—Office
(405) 842-2913—Fax
mhall@riggsabney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LIST OF EXHIBITS	iii
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES.....	2
I. STANDARD FOR MOTIONS TO ALTER OR AMEND A JUDGMENT	2
II. PLAINTIFFS’ § 1983 CLAIM FOR FAILURE TO SUPERVISE	3
A. Newly Discovered Evidence of Bennett’s Supervisory Responsibility over Holtzclaw with Respect to the Campbell Incident.....	4
B. Newly Discovered Evidence of the Causal Link Between Bennett’s Failure to Investigate and Document the Campbell Incident and Violations of These Plaintiffs’ Rights	6
III. INVASION OF THE JURY’S PROVINCE	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)2

LIST OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1 Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Lieutenant Brian Bennett (Sept. 19, 2018)
- Exhibit 2 Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Captain Arthur Gregory (Feb. 21, 2019)
- Exhibit 3 Annual EIP Notification 2013 (Mar. 11, 2014)
- Exhibit 4 Email from Captain Arthur Gregory to Lieutenant Brian Bennett et al. (Mar. 27, 2014)
- Exhibit 5 Email & Attachments from Lieutenant Brian Bennett to Captain Arthur Gregory (Mar. 28, 2014)
- Exhibit 6 EIP Supervisor's Responsibilities (In-Service Training Slide)
- Exhibit 7 Third Amended Criminal Information, *State v. Holtzclaw*, CF-2014-005869, Oklahoma County District Court (filed Aug. 29, 2014).
- Exhibit 8 Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Detective Rocky Gregory (Jan. 17, 2019)
- Exhibit 9 Judgment & Sentence
- Exhibit 10 OCPD Operations Manual Procedure 401.0
- Exhibit 11 Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Demetria Campbell (Feb. 15, 2018)
- Exhibit 12 Holtzclaw Termination Letter
- Exhibit 13 Email from Chief William Citty to Deputy Chief Tom Jester (Aug. 26, 2014) (not waiting for criminal adjudication)
- Exhibit 14 *KOCO Chronicle Part 4: Were There Red Flags in Daniel Holtzclaw's Past?*, KOCO.COM (Apr. 5, 2016, 7:31 P.M.) (video)
- Exhibit 15 Officer Jonathan Thomas Standard Supplement Report (May 24, 2014).
- Exhibit 16 Det. Gregory Standard Supplement Report (Jun. 17, 2014) (Interview with Officer Thomas)

- Exhibit 17 Morris Investigation Emails (May 27, 2014 – Jun. 2, 2014)
- Exhibit 18 Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Lieutenant Timothy Muzny (Mar. 26, 2019)
- Exhibit 19 Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Captain Ron Bacy (Mar. 27, 2019)
- Exhibit 20 Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Deputy Chief Brian Jennings (Apr. 23, 2019)
- Exhibit 21 Det. Rocky Gregory Standard Supplement Report (Jun. 17, 2014) (Officer Contacts with Morris)
- Exhibit 22 Photo Lineup Admonition Form
- Exhibit 23 Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Major Denise Wenzel (Apr. 29, 2019)
- Exhibit 24 Refusal to Prosecute Form
- Exhibit 25 Det. Gregory Standard Supplemental Report (Jun. 18, 2014) (First Detective Contact with Terri Lynn Morris – Victim)
- Exhibit 26 OCPD Operations Manual, Policy 285.0 *et seq.*
- Exhibit 27 Emails between Deputy Chief Johnny Kuhlman, Major Denise Wenzel & Captain Ron Bacy (Aug. 26, 2014) (Re: Initiating Holtzclaw Internal Affairs Investigation)
- Exhibit 28 Email from Captain Ron Bacy to Lieutenant Timothy Muzny (Jun. 10, 2014) (Re: Officer-Involved Case)
- Exhibit 29 Det. Gregory Standard Supplement Report (Jul. 24, 2014) (Interview with Daniel Holtzclaw)
- Exhibit 30 Petition, *Demetria Campbell v. City of Oklahoma City et al.*, Oklahoma County District Court, Case No. CJ 2015-4217 (Judgment Entered Apr. 22, 2019)
